VER SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

NLY

102437392 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party: 1. Name(s) of conveying party(ies): 1) JOHN DAVID TREVOR GRAHAM Name: GENERAL HYDROGEN CORPORATION 2) ALAN JOHN MULVENNA 3) WILLIAM EDWARD MUFFORD Internal Address: 1420 FIFTH AVENUE 4) JOACHIM GEORGE BORCK 5) JAMES KO **SUITE 2200** 6) MATTHEW ALBERT MACLENNAN HARPER SEATTLE, WA 98101-4010 Additional names of conveying parties attached? __Yes _XNo Street Address: 13120 VANIER PLACE 3. Nature of conveyance: ___ Merger X Assignment Security Agreement ___ Change of Name City: RICHMOND Province: BRITISH COLUMBIA Other _____ Postal Code: V6V 2J2 **Execution Dates:** 4) APRIL 4, 2003 COUNTRY: CANADA 1) APRIL 4, 2003 2) APRIL 4, 2003 5) APRIL 4, 2003 3) APRIL 4, 2003 6) APRIL 4, 2003 Yes XNo Additional names & addresses attached? OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORD 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is _____ A. Patent Application No(s). B. Patent No(s). 10/340,879, FILED JANUARY 10, 2003 Additional numbers attached? Yes X No 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence patents involved..... concerning document should be mailed: Name: DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$40 Internal Address: PAUL F. RUSYN SUITE 3400 X Enclosed Street Address: 1420 FIFTH AVENUE Authorized to be charged to deposit account City: SEATTLE State: WA ZIP: 98101 8. Deposit account number: 05/01/2003 DBYRNE 00000135 10340879 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE FC:8021 40.00 OP 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document PAUL F. RUSYN Date Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp 4/94) h:\ip\documents\clients\general hydrogen\501138.01\501138.01 pto 1595.doc

REEL: 014008 FRAME: 0842

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, John David Trevor Graham, Alan John Mulvenna, William Edward Mufford, Joachim George Borck, James Ko and Matthew Albert MacLennan Harper (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), having post office addresses of 2475 Discovery Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6R 3Y4, 235 Carisbrooke Crescent, North Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V7N 2S2, 19815 – 18th Avenue, Langley, British Columbia, Canada, V2Z 1Z5, 18870 61A Avenue, Cloverdale, British Columbia, Canada, V3S 7V9, 693 West 21st Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V5Z 1Y9, and 302-395 West 14th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V5Y 1X3, respectively, are the joint inventors of an invention entitled "HYDROGEN FUELING STATION," as described and claimed in the application for United States letters patent which was filed on January 10, 2003 and assigned Application No. 10/340,879.

WHEREAS, General Hydrogen Corporation (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation of the State of Delaware having a place of business at 1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2200, Seattle, Washington 98101-4010, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the employment contract between ASSIGNORS and General Hydrogen (Canada) Corporation, a corporation incorporated under the laws of Canada having a place of business at 13120 Vanier Place, Richmond, British Columbia, Canada, V6V 2J2, and with the express consent of General Hydrogen (Canada) Corporation, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said invention, application and all letters patent on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and

PATENT REEL: 014008 FRAME: 0843

assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefor.

4 April 2003

Robert E. Clendenan

Corporate Secretary-GH Canada

200 3, personally appeared day of April BEFORE ME, this the above-named individuals, to me known to be the persons described in and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and each acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.

SEAL

Notary: Brian Y. Lee

My Commission is Non-Expiring

APRIL 4/2003 Date	Alan John Mulvenna
April 4/2003	Robert E. Clendenan Corporate Secretary-GH Canada
the above-named individuals, to me	day of April, 2003, personally appeared known to be the persons described in and who executed the each acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his expressed.
SEAL	Notary: Brian Y. Lee
	My Commission is Non-Expiring

April 04, 2003 Date	William Edward Mufford
April 04, 2003 Date	Robert E. Clendenan Corporate Secretary-GH Canada
the above-named individuals, to me l	day of, 200, personally appeared known to be the persons described in and who executed the each acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his expressed.
	Notary: Brian Y. Lee
	My Commission is Non-Expiring

APRIL 4, 2003	Joachim George Borck	
April 4, 2003 Date	Robert E. Clendenan Corporate Secretary-GH Canada	
BEFORE ME, this day of, 200, personally appeared the above-named individuals, to me known to be the persons described in and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and each acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.		
SEAL	Notary: Brian Y. Lee My Commission is Non-Expiring	

APRILY, 2003	
Date	James Ko
Date 4, 2003	Robert E. Clendenan Corporate Secretary-GH Canada
	day of April, 2003, personally appeared known to be the persons described in and who executed the deach acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his expressed.
SEAL	31
	Notary: Brian Y. Lee
	My Commission is Non-Expiring

	7
ARIL 4, 2003	Matthew Albert MacLennan Harper
April 4, 2003	RE 6
Date '	Robert E. Clendenan Corporate Secretary-GH Canada
he above-named individuals, to me know	day of Again, 200, personally appear on to be the persons described in and who executed the acknowledged to me that he executed the same of heads and the same of

ed he foregoing assignment instrument and each ackno own free will for the purpose therein expressed. his

SEAL

Notary: Brian Y. Lee

My Commission is Non-Expiring

H:\IP\Documents\Clients\General Hydrogen\501138.01\501138.01 assignment.doc